
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 29 November 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Richard Darby, James Hunt, 
Gerry Lewin (Chairman), Peter Marchington, Bryan Mulhern (Vice-Chairman) and 
David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 

Public Document Pack



via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 288 - 292) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.



Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

5. Landscape Designation Review 1 - 166

6. Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 167 - 
252

Issued on Monday, 19 November 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 8 

Local Plan Panel Meeting Agenda Item:  

Meeting Date 29 November 2018 

Report Title Swale Local Landscape Designation Review and 
Recommendations 

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer Anna Stonor 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Recommend to Cabinet that they agree: 

1. the recommendations set out in the Swale Local 
Landscape Designation Review and 
Recommendations 2018; 

2. that in the emerging local plan the ‘settings’ element of 
policy DM 24 Conserving and enhancing valued 
landscapes be updated in response to this review. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1. This report updates the Panel on work connected with the preparation of the 
Local Landscape Designation Review.  

1.2. Attached to this report at Appendix III is the Swale Local Landscape 
Designations: Review and Recommendations, October 2018. The review and 
recommendations document presents the findings of the review of local 
landscape designations (LLDs) conducted by independent landscape 
consultants LUC. 

1.3. The review included a consultation with stakeholders over the winter of 2017-18 
and a stakeholder workshop in September 2018.  

1.4. The Panel is asked to agree to accept the recommendations made in the Swale 
Local Landscape Designations Review and Recommendations 2018 and that in 
the emerging local plan the ‘settings’ element of policy DM 24 Conserving and 
enhancing valued landscapes be updated in response to this review. 

 

2. Background 

2.1. Local landscape designations within Swale currently consist of Areas of High 
Landscape Value (Kent Level) and Areas of High Landscape Value (Swale 
Level) and are identified on the Proposals Map of the Council’s Local Plan at 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 8 

www.cartogold.co.uk/swale/ . The purpose of these designations is to conserve 
and enhance these landscapes as set out in Policy DM 24 of the Swale Local 
Plan 2017.  

2.2. Following the adoption of the Local Plan in July 2017 the Planning Policy team 
began the process of commissioning a review of Local Landscape Designations. 
These had previously been reviewed in 2003 by Jacobs (Babtie) Ltd and via an 
interim review undertaken by Swale Borough Council in 2014 (see CD/053 and 
CD/090 at swale.gov.uk/examination-document-library/ ). 

2.3. The brief for this review asked that consultants examine all of the locally 
designated landscapes in the borough and their boundaries and make 
recommendations for any changes (extensions or deletions). They were also 
required to consider the designation of new areas. The brief highlighted: the 
areas set out for review in the Interim Review of Local Landscape Designations 
and Important Local Countryside Gaps (SBC, 2014); the area between Rhode 
Common, Brenley Corner and Boughton; the area around Sandbanks, Graveney 
and Goodnestone; the area between Osiers Farm (Teynham) and Lynsted; the 
area south of Bapchild to Rodmersham
[...]
 high number of 
stakeholder representations. 

4.4. Stage 3 – Evaluation and field surveys. Following on from Stage 2, thirteen 
candidate areas were evaluated in detail (see 5.5-5.6 of Appendix III).  

4.5. Following the initial evaluation and field surveys draft recommendations were 
presented at a Stage 4 stakeholder workshop. At the workshop LUC presented 
an outline of the study, including how the consultation results had been utilised, 
showed the draft results of the evaluation and discussed key issues. 

4.6. Further to this workshop LUC evaluated the feedback received, reviewed their 
draft recommendations and prepared the final Review and Recommendations 
report (Appendix III). This completed Stage 4. 

4.7. The results of LUC’s evaluation can be found in Chapter 6 of Appendix III where 
all recommendations are fully explained and justified. A brief officer summary of 
these recommendations is presented in Appendix I to this report.  

4.8. As a result of the review, and in particular stakeholder feedback (parish councils 
and AONB Unit), LUC have also recommended that the emerging local plan’s 
landscape policy, DM24 Conserving and enhancing valued landscapes,  be 
reviewed and updated with regard to the AONB’s setting. The setting of the Kent 
Downs’ AONB is, broadly speaking, the land outside this national designation 
which is visible from the AONB and from which the AONB can be seen. LUC 
have recommended to officers that an updated policy should mention by name 
the Landscape Character Areas to the north of the AONB, specifically areas of 
similar character to the AONB or where the special qualities of the AONB can be 
appreciated.  The Panel is therefore also asked to recommend to Cabinet that 
as the local plan policies are developed the ‘settings’ element of the landscape 
policy is explored and updated in response to this review. 

5. Proposal 

5.1. As one element of the technical evidence base for the emerging Local Plan, The 
Swale Local Landscape Designations Review and Recommendations (Appendix 
III) contains independent professional recommendations, informed by 
stakeholder involvement . The Panel is asked to recommend to Cabinet: 

 that they agree the Swale Local Landscape Designations Review and 
Recommendations, October 2018 as a material consideration for use in 
development control decisions, as evidence to inform the emerging Swale 

Page 5



 Page 6 of 8 

Borough Local Plan and as the local landscape designations to be included 
within the Proposals Maps for the next iteration of the Swale Borough Local 
Plan (due to be adopted in 2023).  

 that as part of the emerging local plan work the ‘settings’ element of policy 
DM 24 Conserving and enhancing valued landscapes be updated in 
response to this review. 

 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1. An alternative option for Panel Members is not to accept the recommendations 
of the Swale Local Landscape Designations Review and Recommendations. 
However, the review is a robust and up to date piece of evidence and this 
approach is not recommended as it would not be using the best available 
evidence.  

6.2. A further option for Panel Members is to decide to proceed through the local 
plan process without local landscape designations, and instead rely on the 
Landscape Character Appraisal to make decisions regarding the borough’s 
landscapes. This review has demonstrated that local landscape designations are 
popular as they are relatively straightforward to use and clearly demonstrate the 
local landscapes of most value in the borough. The use of local landscape 
designations is in line with the NPPF and for these reasons this option is not 
recommended. 

7. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

7.1. Understanding the value placed on the landscape by local stakeholders has 
been an integral part of this review. In the winter of 2017/18 the Planning Policy 
team wrote to Council Members, parish and town councils, statutory and non-
statutory sta
[...]
Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None at this time. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Local Plan process will be subject to a Community Impact 
Assessments at appropriate points. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Data has been processed in a manner compliant with GDPR. 

Page 7



 Page 8 of 8 

9.    Appendices 

9.1. Appendix I – Officer summary of evaluation recommendations from the 
Swale Local Landscape Designation Review and Recommendations 

9.2. Appendix II – Officer summary of stakeholder engagement responses and 
stakeholder workshop attendee details 

9.3. Appendix III – Swale Local Landscape Designations: Review and 
Recommendations, LUC, October 2018 

10.    Background Papers 

10.1. None 

Page 8



Appendix I – Officer summary of evaluation recommendations from the Swale Local Landscape Designation Review and 

Recommendations 

 

Area Area Overall recommendation Additions Deletions/Comments 

1 North Kent 
Marshes – 
Medway 
Marshes 

Retain as LLD with minor 
boundary amendments. 

1. Extend LLD boundary to include the 
channel of the Medway within 
Swale.   

 

 

2 North Kent 
Marshes – 
Sheppey 
Marshes 

Retain as LLD with minor 
boundary amendments. 

1. Extend LLD boundary to include the 
channel of the Medway within Swale 
at Queenborough and Swale. 

2. Northern boundary to be extended 
to meet base of the slope, 
represented by the change of 
topography and character area 
boundary at: Slatcreek Head; Land 
at South Lees Marshes, west of 
Newhook Marshes; SW of prisons 
at Standford; Low lying land west of 
Capel Hill Farm 

3. Extend at Leysdown to include land 
that rises slightly to the settlement 
edge at Priory Hill, including the 
Coastal Park (golf course).  

 

1. Exclude area at A249 Cowstead 
Corner as now contains warehouse 
development – push boundary back to 
coincide with the Elmley Marshes 
character area boundary.  

 

3 North Kent 
Marshes – South 
Swale Marshes 

Retain as LLD with minor 
boundary amendments. 


[...]
s areas for implementation of the MEASS. No 
comment on criteria. 

2 Historic 
England 

 Highlight all heritage assets and their settings (both with statutory designation and local 
significance) and suggest application of values published in ‘Conservation Principles’. 
Recommend use of Historic Landscape Assessment, combined with LCA methodology, within 
the designation review and use of information from the Historic Landscape Character 
Assessment for Kent (2001). 

3 Natural 
England 

 No comments 

4 AONB 3 Landscape swathes between Brenley Corner/Oversland/Boughton, between Ospringe/Lewson 
Street/Newnham and area around Highsted Valley highlighted for scenic quality. Agree with 
criteria. Request consideration around setting of AONB. 

P
age 13



5 Merrony 
Oliver for 
Gordon 
Henderson 

2 Furze Hill, Halfway for woodland (historic?) and Barrow Hill, Halfway for scenic quality (views) 
of Thames, Medway and Swale estuaries – important for heritage and recreation. No comment 
on criteria. 

6 Cllr Gerry 
Lewin 

11 Queendown Warren, Swale Estuary, Hills from Newington to Iwade (all for habitats), Teynham 
Levels and Milstead woodland (Farming and Biodiversity), Lanes between Moor St and 
Newington (built heritage), Valley, land and watercress beds between Wardwell Woods and 
Boxted Lane (cultural associations), area from Hartlip to existing landscape designation, 
Newington-Iwade hills, Downs and Swale Estuary view (scenic beauty), Rainham/Swale edge 
(scenic and buffer), Nagden Marshes (tranquillity/remoteness), Queendown Warren 
(recreation). Comments: landscape degradation being caused by paddocks/fences – fencing 
should be empathetic. Planting in an open landscape needs to be sensitive as can be intrusive. 
No comment on criteria. 

7 Cllr Mike 
Whiting 

 Agrees with criteria for designation and argues that two tiers should be combined as one. 

8 Medway 
Council 

1 Strategic gap between Rainham and Sittingbourne and around rural villages.  Support 
[...]
art 

of Kent Level chalk 

valley system 

North east area 

identified for review in 

2014 study 

   14  N/Partially Yes, take forward 

to area of search 

due to number of 

local values 

recorded  

While this area only partially meets 

criteria for LLD it is considered in 

relation to local values.  It is the 

LCA with highest no. responses 

including gateway to the AONB, far 

reaching views across the estuary, 

wildlife habitats, access for walkers 

P
age 165



 

 

 and cyclists and scenic beauty. 

Field survey to assess in relation to 

dry valley forming outlier of AONB 

within area 40  

 

P
age 166



Local Plan Panel Meeting  

Meeting Date 29 November 2018 

Report Title Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showperson 
Accommodation Assessment 

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer Gill Harris, Spatial Planning Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 

 

 

That the Panel note the findings of the study and 
recommend to Cabinet that they agree to: 

1. Carry out a ‘call for sites’. 

2. Continue with a criterion based policy. 

3. Explore the possibility of creating a new public site. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) and ‘Planning Policy for 

Traveller Sites’ (PPTS) require local planning authorities to make their own 
assessment of the site needs of the travelling community to inform the 
preparation of local plans and to make planning decisions. 

 
1.2 The Council has been using a ‘Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showperson 

Accommodation Assessment’ (GTAA) which was first published in 2013 and 
updated in 2015 following the revised definition of who is considered a ‘traveller’ 
(for planning purposes) as set out within the 2015 update to the PPTS. This 
identified a pitch need of 61 over the ‘Bearing Fruits’ plan period to 2031. It has 
now been updated with a new GTAA to reflect any changes within Swale’s 
travelling community and to be in line with the emerging Local Plan period to 
2037/38.  
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

1) Highlight the key findings from the new GTAA. 
 

2) Outline the options, and seek agreement on how to meet the 
identified need.  

 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 6



2 Background 
 
2.1 Consultants arc4 were appointed in September 2017 to complete a new GTAA for 

Swale (as well as many other authorities throughout Kent). They have carried out 
3 main strands of study in order to calculate the site need for the period 2017/18 
to 2037/38, as set out below: 

 
1) Analysis of the Council’s records of authorised and unauthorised sites to 

determine the currently supply, met need and immediate need. 
 

2) Fieldwork, including household interviews on the known sites within the 
Borough to help determine future need. 

 
3) Creation and analysis of an online stakeholder survey aimed at neighbouring 

authorities, gypsy and traveller groups, Council officers and public service 
providers to help understand the challenges facing the travelling community. 

 
2.2 The study is structured such that it refers to a ‘cultural’ need and a ‘PPTS’ need. 

Following the revised definition of who is considered a ‘traveller’ referenced in 
paragraph 1.2 above, it has been commonplace within GTAA methodology to 
calculate a ‘cultural’ need (i.e. for all those who identify as gypsies and travellers) 
and then extract a ‘PPTS’ need (i.e. for those who meet the revised definition) 
from it. The NPPF is clear that local planning authorities should only plan for the 
needs of those as defined by the PPTS, and only the PPTS need figures are 
discussed below.  
 

2.3 The study has identified a PPTS pitch need of 30 for the 5 year period 2017/18 – 
2021/22 and a longer term pitch need of 29 for the emerging Local Plan period 
2022/23 to 2037/38 for a total of 59 pitches. It is anticipated 

Minutes of the meeting


- 363 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 29 November 2018 from 7.00pm  - 
8.35pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Bowles 
(Substitute for Councillor Gerry Lewin), Richard Darby, James Hunt, Bryan Mulhern 
(Vice-Chairman, in-the-Chair) and Ted Wilcox (Substitute for Councillor David 
Simmons).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   James Freeman, Gill Harris, Kellie MacKenzie, Jill Peet, 
Anna Stonor and Aaron Wilkinson.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington and David Simmons.

369 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice- Chairman in-the-Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

370 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2018 (Minute Nos. 288 – 292) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair as a correct 
record.

371 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

372 LANDSCAPE DESIGNATION REVIEW 

The Senior Planner introduced the report which updated the Panel on work 
connected with the preparation of the Local Landscape Designation Review.  The 
Senior Planner drew attention to Appendix II of the report, which set out the review 
and recommendations document which presented the findings of the review of local 
landscape designations (LLDs), conducted by independent landscape consultants 
LUC.

The Senior Planner explained that the aim of the review was to prepare a robust 
and consistent approach to landscape designations across Swale.  She stated that 
the nationally designated Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)s, were not 
included, and the review identified the most special local landscapes, and defined 
and identified the qualities of those landscape designations through a criteria-based 
approach, informed by local values.

The Senior Planner stated that the report had been prepared with stakeholder input 
including Members, Parish Councils, amenity groups and other interested parties 
who had been asked to map the landscapes they valued and explain the reasons 
for their choices.  The landscape consultants appointed to carry out this study, LUC, 



Local Plan Panel 29 November 2018 

- 364 -

had used a matrix approach, and identified 13 separate areas based on the 
Council’s existing Landscape Character and Biodiversity Appraisal Supplementary 
Planning document 2011 which they had carried forward for more detailed 
evaluation.  These included landscapes from Medway Marshes in the west; to The 
Blean in the east; Eastchurch uplands in the north; to North Street Dip Slope in the 
south.  The results of their evaluation and recommendations were outlined in 
Chapter six of their report (Appendix III).

The Senior Planner reported that across Swale there were areas of locally valued 
landscapes which were not designated.  This was generally because they did not 
meet all of the five criteria, or they did not make up a coherent landscape entity, or 
were not of sufficient scale.  The five criteria were: (1) Local distinctiveness and 
sense of place; (2) landscape quality; (3) scenic qualities; (4) landscape values 
(including stakeholder values); and (5) National and Cultural Associations.

The Senior Planner explained that all rural landscapes in Swale had been assessed 
as part of the comprehensive Landscape Character and Biodiversity Appraisal, 
which advocated an ‘all-landscape’ approach, recognising key characteristics for all 
areas of the borough and giving guidelines for their management. 

The Senior Planner reported that as a result of feedback from the review, in the 
updating of the local plan’s landscape policy, officers would be looking to more 
clearly define what was meant by the setting of the AONB, in consultation with the 
AONB unit.  Officers considered that the areas which bordered the AONB, where 
the special qualities of the AONB could be appreciated and which impacted on the 
AONB itself, should be specifically mentioned and landscapes with shared features 
with the AONB should be identified.

The Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair proposed the recommendations in the report, 
which were seconded by Councillor James Hunt.

A Member considered that the review process had been predetermined by officer 
led designations.  He considered that no real explanation had been given as to why 
some Landscape Character Areas did not get beyond the desk review.

The Senior Planner explained that commissioning of the report had started Summer 
2017 and that the consultants were fundamental in defining the scope for the review 
and that local input had been a priority.  All the justifications for the decisions were 
set-out in the consultants report.  She offered assistance to any Member or 
stakeholder who was unclear about the findings of the report. 

In response to a query regarding land around Borden, the Senior Planner stated 
that Borden Parish Council had not commented or disagreed with the criteria 
themselves, but their comments about areas that they valued and the reasons set-
out had been taken on-board.

The Senior Planner responded to a query about Cleve Hill, Graveney and advised 
that the comments in the report referred to the existing sub-station (not the pending 
proposal for the large solar farm).



Local Plan Panel 29 November 2018 

- 365 -

The Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair drew attention to Appendix I (Officer summary of 
evaluation recommendations from the Swale Local Landscape Designation Review 
and Recommendations) to the report.  The panel considered the appendix page-by-
page and made the following comments:

 Concern that the areas put forward by the consultants, had been chosen 
because of how many “votes” they had received, which was often the most 
heavily populated areas, but these were not necessarily the areas of high 
significance.

 Ancient hedgerows should be included for consideration.  The Council 
should carry out an audit of hedgerows in Swale as they were often adjacent 
to ancient woodlands and an incredibly important part of the rural landscape.

 There had been a deliberate degradation of land at Tonge LLD by the 
landowner and that was not a reason for it to lose its landscape designation 
status. 

 Areas should not be excluded just because landowners had deliberately 
degraded the land.

 Recommended that the whole of Tonge be retained as a landscape 
designation.

 Consultation process had been ‘skimpy’.
 Ward Members would have been able to have given a better in-sight into 

local areas, if they had been given the opportunity.
 The consultation was flawed, as there was no feedback check.
 Concern that a hedgerow and orchard land had been cleared recently in 

Rodmersham/Dully valley.
 Pleased that Highsted wood and quarries were included.
 Why not have small area designations?
 How can areas be conserved and enhanced if not designated?
 Did not support inclusion of Minster Marshes, (area 09 of the map on page 

56 of the report).
 Spelling error on page 89 of the report - Rodmersham spelt incorrectly.
 Map on page 93 of the report – boundary line needs to be moved slightly to 

include hedgerow between Highsted and Cromer’s Wood, as this acts as a 
“wildlife bridge”.

 How would the landscape designation at North Street affect the proposal for 
a new settlement in this area?

The Spatial Planning Manager explained that Policy DM29 of the Swale Borough 
Local Plan ensured that there was the means to protect hedgerows should they be 
deemed at risk.  

In response to queries, the Senior Planner stated that:

 The landscape consultants were independent and experienced consultants.  
They used a matrix-approach to refine which Landscape Character Areas to 
evaluate in detail.  Local values were an element of the review, but only an 
element of one of the five criteria used at the detailed evaluation stage.

 Landscape condition was one of the criteria used in the review and 
degradation may effect the evaluation outcome.



Local Plan Panel 29 November 2018 

- 366 -

 Land in the Dully area which had been subject to orchard grubbing was 
looked at and was the subject of considerable discussion during this study.  
However it was not previously designated as an LLD, so nothing had been 
‘lost’ by not including it at this point.

 The area at Tonge had been discussed at length with the landscape 
consultants and by planning officers who had conducted site visits.

 Consultation had been an important input into this study, which was 
ultimately a piece of evidence to inform the local plan, not a local plan 
consultation document in itself.

 Ward Members had the opportunity to give stakeholder views in the winter of 
2017/18 and attend the workshop in September 2018.

 Small areas were not suitable as landscape designations which needed to 
be of a sufficient scale, to be a recognised landscape entity and meet the 
criteria.  

 The Landscape Character and Biodiversity Appraisal covered all of the rural 
landscapes in Swale and provided a description of characteristics and 
guidelines for management for all areas, whether designated or not.

 The boundary line to the LLD proposal in the Highsted and Cromer’s Wood 
area would be checked in relation to the hedgerow.

 The landscape designation at North Street would be a material consideration 
to be considered in an assessment of the new settlement.  With regard to 
planning applications, areas would be protected by local plan policies.

 Officers had asked the consultants to look at AONB boundaries and feed-
back if necessary.

A Member referred to page 13 of the report, and the response from Historic 
England.  She asked what the application of values published in ‘Conservation 
Principles’ were, and how would they be included?  The Senior Planner agreed to 
forward this information to the Member.

Councillor Mike Baldock asked that his vote against the recommendations be 
recorded in the Minutes.

Recommended:

(1) That the recommendations set out in the Swale Local Landscape 
Designation Review and Recommendations 2018 be agreed.
(2) That the emerging local plan include the ‘settings’ element of Policy DM 
24 Conserving and enhancing valued landscapes and be updated in response 
to this review.

373 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT 

Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showperson Accommodation 
Assessment

The Planner introduced the report which highlighted the key findings from the new 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showperson Accommodation Assessment 
(GTAA), outlined the options, and sought agreement on how to meet the identified 
need.



Local Plan Panel 29 November 2018 

- 367 -

The Planner explained that the Council was required to prepare and maintain, an 
up-to-date understanding of the likely accommodation needs of the travelling 
community over the lifespan of the development plan.  As such, and to fall in-line 
with the emerging Local Plan period to 2037/38, consultants arc4 had been 
appointed in September 2017, to complete a new Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment for the Council.

The Planner reported that the study had identified a need for 30 pitches for the first 
five years to 2022, with a longer-term need amounting to a further 29 pitches from 
2022 to 2038, for a total need of 59 pitches.  However when taking into account 
natural turnover, the total need reduced to 51 pitches.  The study identified potential 
for the intensification and expansion of existing sites to provide a supply of 54 
pitches.  The Planner drew attention to the recommendations in the report.

The Planner also drew attention to the issues faced at The Brotherhood Woodyard 
site.  He explained that whilst the household surveys were being carried out, the 
consultants had not been able to obtain any information on, or interviews with, any 
gypsies or travellers at that site, therefore, the figures they had for the site had not 
been included in any met need or supply calculations in this GTAA.  The Planner 
stated that officers in Development Management had been carrying out visits to the 
site and remained of the view that the site would be able to function as an 
authorised site.  The Planner considered it right to argue that the Council should not 
rely on Brotherhood Woodyard to contribute to its supply, and officers were not 
proposing to do so.

The Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair proposed the recommendations in the report, 
which were seconded by Councillor James Hunt.

Members considered the GTAA and made the following comments:

 A well written extensive report.
 The Council needed to be clear that it did not support any imbalance towards 

settled communities.
 Important to ensure that Policy DM10 referred to the necessary infrastructure 

being provided so that the Council did not lose applications for sites in 
inappropriate areas at the appeal stage.

 Needed to be careful that Brotherhood Woodyard was not used as evidence 
of availability, as it would not accord with human rights guidelines.

 Considered one large public site would be the wrong approach.
 Important to consider the Irish Traveller community which was growing in 

Swale.
 Major concerns about the numbers of traveller sites appearing across Swale.  
 In Newnham the settled community were now in the minority.
 Currently traveller sites dominated the Syndale Valley area of Swale.
 Considered that Swale was the “destination of choice” for the travelling 

community, due to weaknesses in the Council’s policy.
 There was previously a committee at Swale which spent a lot of time and 

public money looking for public sites to no avail.
 Frustrated at the inequalities in terms of planning applications, which it 

seemed, favoured the travelling community over the settled community.



Local Plan Panel 29 November 2018 

- 368 -

 How would the call for sites be carried out, and the travelling community 
engaged?

 Agreed needed to continue with criteria based policy.
 Considered that use of a public site should be explored.
 The PPTS 2015 definition for travellers was confusing.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that with regard to the call for sites, there 
were national and local organisations who would be able to assist officers on how to 
engage with the travelling community.  With regard to a public site, she considered 
it important to explore the possibility of this so that at the plan making stage, officers 
could make a more informed decision about whether it was possible.  

Members discussed the potential size of the public site, and the Head of Planning 
Services stated that best practice could include small sites.  Members agreed that 
recommendation (3) of the report, be amended to read “Explore the possibility of 
creating new public sites”.

Recommended:

(1) That the findings of the Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling 
Showperson Accommodation Assessment be noted.
(2) That a ‘call for sites’ be carried out.
(3) That a criterion-based policy be progressed.
(4) That the possibility of creating new public sites be explored.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


